

NO. 26838

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

| | | |
|----------------------|---|------------------------------------|
| STATE OF HAWAII, |) | FC. CR NO. 03-1-0036 |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff-Appellee, |) | APPEAL FROM THE AMENDED |
| |) | JUDGMENT/ GUILTY CONVICTION |
| vs. |) | AND PROBATION SENTENCE/NOTICE |
| |) | OF ENTRY, FILED ON OCTOBER 4, 2004 |
| TAYSHEA AIWOHI, |) | |
| |) | FIRST CIRCUIT COURT |
| Defendant-Appellant. |) | |
| |) | HONORABLE DAN KOCHI |
| |) | HONORABLE MICHAEL TOWN |
| |) | Judges |
| |) | |
| |) | |
| |) | |
| |) | |

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF ADDICTION MEDICINE, NATIONAL COUNCIL ON ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG DEPENDENCE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS – HAWAII CHAPTER, and OTHER CONCERNED ORGANIZATIONS AND INDIVIDUALS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

BRADLEY CHONG 5778
1001 Bishop Street
Pauahi Tower, Suite 1320
Honolulu, Hawai`i 96813
Telephone: 808.528.2277
Bradley.Chong@Verizon.net

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
99 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
Telephone: 212.334.8813
goldberglaw@hotmail.com

Of Counsel, NATIONAL ADVOCATES FOR
PREGNANT WOMEN
39 West 19th Street, Suite 602,
New York, NY 10011-4225

(CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ATTACHED)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Issues Presented 1

Statement of Interest 1

Background And Argument Summary 1

ARGUMENT 5

PENAL CODE PROVISIONS ADDRESSING MANSLAUGHTER AND OTHER
“CRIMES AGAINST THE PERSON” SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO
APPLY TO MOTHERS, BASED ON ADVERSE PREGNANCY OUTCOMES 5

I. The Trial Court’s Equation of Adverse Pregnancy Outcomes With Third-Party
Harm Is At Odds With Fundamental, Broadly Accepted Principles of Law
and Public Health 5

 A. With One Exception, Courts Have Uniformly Recognized The Distinction
 Between Third-Party Violence And Women’s Conditions And
 Activities During Pregnancy 5

 B. Legislatures Continue To Resist Punishing Women for Pregnancy Outcomes,
 Even Where Third-Parties Are Regulated 9

II. There Is No Basis For Concluding That The Hawai`i Legislature Intended
The Manslaughter Statute To Authorize Prosecution or Punishment for
Pregnancy Outcomes 10

 A. There Is Every Indication That The Legislature Intended To Uphold,
 Not Abrogate, The Distinction Between Pregnant Women and Third Parties .. 10

 B. The Reasons Why Courts and Legislatures Have Treated Third Party
 Conduct Differently Are Legally Relevant – And Dispositive – Here 13

 1. The Overriding Societal Interest In Promoting Health and Welfare
 Of Pregnant Women and Children Is Disserved By Extending the
 Homicide Law In The Manner Sought By the Prosecution 13

 a. Drug-Dependent Women Would be Deterred and Care, Compromised 13

 b. Interventions Are Effective and Especially Important 17

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 2. | Prosecuting Women Based On The “Results” of Their Pregnancies Would Make it Perilous For Women To Carry Wanted Pregnancies To Term | 19 |
| C. | Expansive Interpretations of “Result” Offenses Heighten Concerns | 20 |
| III. | Neither Law Nor Medical Science Supports Singling Out Neonatal Deaths Attributed To Methamphetamine (Or Other Illicit Drugs) As “Homicides” | 22 |
| A. | Risks Associated With Drug-Dependency Are Not Different In Kind or Magnitude From Other Pregnancy Risks | 21 |
| B. | The Analogy Between Drug-Dependent Women and Those Intended to Be Prosecuted Under The Manslaughter Statute Misunderstands The Nature of Addiction | 29 |
| | CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona v. Cotton, 5 P.3d 918 (2000) 11

Automobile Workers v. Johnson Controls, 499 U.S. 187 (1991) 9, 25

Automobile Workers v. Johnson Controls, 886 F.2d 877 (7th Cir. 1989) 25

BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996) 23

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LeFleur, 414 U.S. 632 (1974) 19

Collins v. Texas, 890 S.W.2d 893 (Tex. 1994) 6

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 532 U.S. 67 (2001) 14

Florida v. Ashley, 701 So.2d 338 (1997) 6

Georgia v. Luster, 419 S.E.2d 32 (1992) 10, 14

Hillman v. Georgia, 503 S.E.2d 610 (Ct. App. 1998) 7, 20

Hughes v. Oklahoma, 868 P.2d 730 (Ok. Crim. 1994) 7

Jaffee v. Redmond, 518 U.S. 1 (1997) 12

Johnson v. Florida, 602 So.2d 1288 (1992) 8

Kentucky v. Welch, 864 S.W.2d 280 (Ky. 1993) 6, 13, 22

Linder v. United States, 268 U.S. 5 (1925) 29

Michigan v. Hardy, 469 N.W.2d 50 (1991) 8, 10

Minnesota v. Merrill, 450 N.W.2d 318 (1990) 7

Nealis v. Baird, 996 P.2d 438 (Ok. 1999) 7, 8

New York v. Hall, 158 A.D.2d 69 (App. Div. 1990) 7

New York v. Morabito, 580 N.Y.S.2d 843 (1992) 6, 8, 20

Ohio v. Gray, 584 N.E.2d 710 (1992) 6, 8

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Planned Parenthood, S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 8, 19 |
| <i>Reinesto v. Superior Court</i> , 894 P.2d 733 (Ariz. App. 1995) | 6, 8, 20 |
| <i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Sheriff, Wahoe County, Nevada v. Encoe</i> , 885 P.2d 596 (1994) | 9 |
| <i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) | 28 |
| <i>In re Smith</i> , 295 A.2d 238 (Md. 1972) | 19 |
| <i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566, 575 (1974) | 28 |
| <i>South Carolina v. Whitner</i> , 492 S.E.2d 777 (S.C. 1997) | 6 |
| <i>Stallman v. Youngquist</i> , 531 N.E.2d 355 (Ill. 1988) | 7, 8, 11 |
| <i>In re Starks</i> , 18 P.3d 342 (Ok. 2001) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Arceo</i> , 84 Hawai`i 1, 928 P.2d 843 (1996) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 96 Hawai`i 161, 29 P.3d 351 (2001) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Holbron</i> , 80 Hawai`i 27, 45, 904 P.2d 912, 930 (1995) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Kane</i> , 3 Haw. App. 450, 652 P.2d 642 (App.1982) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Hudson & Goodwin</i> , 11 U.S. 32 (1812) | 6 |
| <i>Washington v. Dunn</i> , 916 P.2d 952 (1996) | 6 |
| <i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) | 7 |
| <i>Williams v. Maryland</i> , 561 A.2d 216 (1989) | 11 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Deborah J.Z.</i> 596 N.W.2d 490, 495 (1999) | 8, 11, 14 |
| <i>Wyoming v. Osmus</i> , 276 P.2d 469 (1954) | 7, 11 |

STATUTES

HRS § 1-16 12

HRS § 321-331 12

HRS § 325-16(a) 12

HRS § 325-19 12

HRS §325-51 12

HRS § 325-53 12

HRS § 327E-13 12

HRS § 701-103 3

HRS § 701-104 13

HRS § 707-702(a)(1) *passim*

HRS § 712-1243 5

N.Y. Pen. Code § 5.05(1) 6

15 U.S.C. § 1333 10, 22

18 U.S.C. § 1841(a) 10

21 U.S.C. § 812 22

21 U.S.C. § 861(f) 10

42 U.S.C. § 280f 10, 28

42 U.S.C. § 201(q) 30

S. 1444 101th Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists Committee on Ethics,
*At-Risk Drinking and Illicit Drug Use: Ethical Issues in Obstetric
and Gynecologic Practice* (Opinion No. 294, May 2004) 15

American Med. Ass’n, *Legal Intervention During Pregnancy*,
264 JAMA 2663 (1990) 13

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASS’N BOARD OF TRUSTEES,
DRUG ABUSE IN THE UNITED STATES: A POLICY REPORT 236 (1988) 29

American Nurses Ass’n, *Position Statement* (Apr. 5, 1992) 15

AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASS’N, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS -
4TH EDITION (1994) 29

American Psychiatric Association, *Care of Pregnant and Newly Delivered Women Addicts, Position
Statement*, (Doc. No. 200101 March 2001) 15

American Society of Addiction Med., Bd. of Directors, *Public Policy Statement
on Chemically Dependent Women and Pregnancy* (Sept. 25, 1989) 15

Arendt, et al., “Open Letter to the Media,” Feb. 25, 2004
(<http://www.jointogether.org/sa/files/pdf/sciencenotstigma.pdf>) 27

Armstrong, et al., *Early Start: Obstetric Clinic-based
Perinatal Substance Abuse Intervention Program*, J. PERINATOL. 23(1): 3 (2003) 18

Atkins, et al., *Drug Therapy for Hyperthyroidism in Pregnancy: Safety Issues for
Mother and Fetus*, 23 DRUG SAFETY 229 (2000) 25

S. BOYD, *MOTHERS AND ILLICIT DRUGS: TRANSCENDING THE MYTHS* (1999) 30

J. BERSTEIN, *HANDBOOK OF DRUG THERAPY IN PSYCHIATRY* 407 (2d ed.1988) 24

Burman, *The Disease Concept of Alcoholism: its Impact on Women’s Treatment*,
J. SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT, 11(2): 121 (1994) 16

G. CALABRESI, *A COMMON LAW FOR THE AGE OF STATUTES* (1982) 6

Campbell, et al., *Unrecognized “Crack” Cocaine Abuse in Pregnancy*,
77 BRIT. J. ANAESTHESIOLOGY 553, 555 (1996) 16

CENTER FOR THE EVALUATION OF RISKS TO HUMAN REPRODUCTION,

| | |
|---|----------------|
| REPORT OF THE NTP-CERHR EXPERT PANEL ON THE REPRODUCTIVE & DEVELOPMENTAL TOXICITY OF AMPHETAMINE & METHAMPHETAMINE (Mar. 2005) | 23 |
| <i>CERHR–The First Five Years</i> , BIRTH DEFECTS RES. B, 74: 1 (2005) | 25 |
| CENTER FOR SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT, QUARTERLY REPORT DATA FROM SAMPLING OF GRANT PROGRAMS, WOMEN AND CHILDREN’S BRANCH (1995) | 18 |
| CENTER ON ADDICTION AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE, SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND THE AMERICAN WOMAN (1996) | 16, 18, 21, 26 |
| Chasnoff, <i>Drug Use in Pregnancy: Parameters of Risk</i> , 35 PEDIATRIC CLINICS N. AM. 1403 (1988) | 15 |
| Chazotte, et al., <i>Cocaine Use During Pregnancy and Low Birth Weight: the Impact of Prenatal Care and Drug Treatment</i> , SEMINARS IN PERINATOL. 19: 293 (1995) | 17 |
| Chiriboga, <i>Fetal Alcohol and Drug Effects</i> , NEUROLOGIST 9(6): 267 (2003) | 26 |
| Cooper, <i>Fetal Rubella Syndrome</i> , in BIRTH DEFECTS ENCYCLOPEDIA 723 (Buyse, ed. 1990) | 12 |
| Derauf, et al., <i>Agreement between Maternal Self-reported Ethanol Intake and Tobacco Use During Pregnancy and Meconium Assays for Fatty Acid Ethyl Esters and Cotinine</i> . AM. J. OF EPIDEMIOLOGY, 158:705 (2003) | 27 |
| Egelko, et al., <i>Treatment of Perinatal Cocaine Addiction: Use of a Modified Therapeutic Community</i> , AM. J. DRUG & ALCOHOL ABUSE, 22(2): 185 (1996) | 18 |
| Frank, et al., <i>Growth, Development, and Behavior in Early Childhood Following Prenatal Cocaine Exposure: A Systematic Review</i> , 285 JAMA 1613 (2001) | 17, 27 |
| Funai, et al., <i>Compliance with Prenatal Care in Substance Abusers</i> , J. MATERNAL FETAL NEONATAL MED., 14(5): 329 (2003) | 17 |
| Gazmarian, et al., <i>Barriers to Prenatal Care Among Medicaid Managed Care Enrollees: Patient and Provider Perceptions</i> , HMO PRACTITIONER, 11(1) (1997) | 15 |
| L. GÓMEZ, <i>MISCONCEIVING MOTHERS: LEGISLATORS, PROSECUTORS, AND THE POLITICS OF PRENATAL DRUG EXPOSURE</i> (1997) | 27 |
| Goodman, <i>Doctors Orders, Court Orders</i> , Washington Post (Mar. 24, 2004) | 22 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Grella, <i>Services for Perinatal Women With Substance Abuse and Mental Health Disorders: The Unmet Need</i> , J. PSYCHOAC. DRUGS, 29(1): 67 (1997) | 17 |
| Hans, <i>Demographic and Psychosocial Characteristics of Substance-Abusing Pregnant Women</i> , CLIN. PERINATOL., 26: 55 (March 1999) | 17 |
| Haw. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 94-01 (1994) | 9 |
| HAWAII DEP’T OF HEALTH, REPORT PURSUANT TO HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 141 (2004) | 27 |
| Hodge, <i>Prosecution of Mother for Prenatal Substance Abuse Based on Endangerment of or Delivery of Controlled Substance to Child</i> , 70 A.L.R. 5th 461 (1999) | 6 |
| D. HUMPHRIES, CRACK MOTHERS: PREGNANCY, DRUGS AND THE MEDIA (1999) | 27 |
| Jansson, et al., <i>Pregnancy & Addiction: A Comprehensive Care Model</i> , J. SUBST. ABUSE TREATMENT 13(4): 321 (July 1996) | 18 |
| Jessup, <i>Extrinsic Barriers to Substance Abuse Treatment Among Pregnant Drug Dependent Women</i> , J. DRUG ISSUES (Spring 2003) | 16 |
| Johnsen, <i>From Driving to Drugs: Governmental Regulation of Pregnant Women’s Lives After Webster</i> , 138 U. PA. L. REV. 179 (1989) | 10 |
| K. JONES, SMITH’S RECOGNIZABLE PATTERNS OF HUMAN MALFORMATION (5th ed. 1997) | 24 |
| Jones, et al., <i>Patient Compliance and Maternal/Infant Outcomes in Pregnant, Drug-Using Women</i> , SUBSTANCE USE & MISUSE 37(11): 1411 (2002) | 18 |
| Kaltenbach & Finnegan, <i>Prevention & Treatment Issues for Pregnant Drug-Abusing Women and Their Children</i> , ANN. N.Y. ACAD. SCI. 329-334 (June 21, 1998) | 18 |
| S. KANDALL, SUBSTANCE & SHADOW: WOMEN & ADDICTION IN THE UNITED STATES (1996) | 16 |
| Kelly, et al., <i>The Detection & Treatment of Psychiatric Disorders and Substance Use Among Pregnant Women Cared For in Obstetrics</i> , AM J. PSYCH 158(2): 213 (Feb. 2001) | 16 |
| Kobayashi, <i>Mother Gets Probation in Ice Death</i> , Honolulu Advertiser, Aug. 26, 2004, at B1 | 2 |
| Khattak, et al., <i>Pregnancy Outcome Following Gestational Exposure to Organic Solvents: a Prospective Controlled Study</i> , 281 JAMA 1106 (1999) | 25 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Koren & Pastuszak, <i>Prevention of Unnecessary Pregnancy Terminations by Counseling Women on Drug, Chemical, and Radiation Exposure During the First Trimester</i> , TERATOLOGY 41(6):657 (1990) | 19 |
| Koren, et al., <i>The Perception of Teratogenic Risk of Cocaine</i> , TERATOLOGY 46(6):567 (1992) | 20 |
| Lazare, <i>Shame, Humiliation, and Stigma</i> , in THE MEDICAL INTERVIEW: CLINICAL CARE, EDUCATION AND RESEARCH (M. Lipkin, et al., eds., 1995) | 15 |
| Liesenfeld, et al., <i>Confirmatory Serologic Testing for Acute Toxoplasmosis and Rate of Induced Abortions Among Women Reported to Have Positive Toxoplasma Immunoglobulin M Antibody Titers</i> , AM. J. OB. & GYN. 184 (2): 140 (Jan. 2001) | 19 |
| March of Dimes, <i>Statement on Maternal Drug Abuse 1</i> (Dec. 1990) | 15 |
| Martin, <i>Women in a Prenatal Care/Substance Abuse Treatment Program: Links Between Domestic Violence & Mental Health</i> , MATERNAL CHILD HEALTH J. 2(2): 85 (1998) | 16 |
| Marwick, <i>Physician Leadership on National Drug Policy Finds Addiction Treatment Works</i> , 279 JAMA 1149 (1998) | 19 |
| Masuoka, <i>UH-Manoa Gets Share of Meth Study Grant</i> , Honolulu Advertiser (Nov. 8. 2001) | 24 |
| Mayes, et al., <i>The Problem of Prenatal Cocaine Exposure: A Rush to Judgment</i> , 267 JAMA 406 (1992) | 28 |
| THE MERCK MANUAL OF DIAGNOSIS AND THERAPY (R. Berkow, ed., 16th ed. 1992) | 24 |
| Miller & Thalen, <i>Knowledge & Belief About Confidentiality in Psychotherapy</i> , 17 PROF. PSYCHOL. RES. & PRAC. 15 (1986) | 15 |
| Mofenson, <i>Perinatal Exposure to Zidovudine B--Benefits and Risks</i> , 343 NEW ENG. J. MED. 803 (2000) | 12 |
| S. MURPHY & M. ROSENBAUM, <i>PREGNANT WOMEN ON DRUGS: COMBATting STEREOTYPES AND STIGMA</i> (1999) | 16, 30 |
| NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES, INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE, <i>DISPELLING THE MYTHS ABOUT ADDICTION</i> (1997) | 19, 29 |
| NATIONAL ASS'N OF STATE ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE DIRECTORS, <i>TREATMENT WORKS: A REVIEW OF 15 YEARS OF RESEARCH FINDINGS ON ALCOHOL AND OTHER</i> | |

| | |
|--|----|
| DRUG ABUSE TREATMENT OUTCOMES (1990) | 19 |
| National Association for Perinatal Addiction Research and Education, <i>Policy Statement No. 1, Criminalization of Prenatal Drug Use: Punitive Measures Will Be Counter-Productive</i> (1990) | 15 |
| National Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependence, <i>Women, Alcohol, Other Drugs and Pregnancy</i> (1990) | 15 |
| O'Connor, et al., <i>Shame, Guilt, and Depression in Men and Women in Recovery from Addiction</i> , J. SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT 11(6): 03 (1994) | 16 |
| PHYSICIAN LEADERSHIP ON NATIONAL DRUG POLICY, POSITION STATEMENT (1997) | 29 |
| Poland, et al., <i>Barriers to Receiving Adequate Prenatal Care</i> , AM. J. OB. & GYN., 157(2): 297(1987) | 13 |
| Quinby & Graham, <i>Substance Abuse Among Women</i> , PRIMARY CARE, 20(1): 131 (1993) | 16 |
| Racine, et al., <i>The Association Between Prenatal Care and Birth Weight Among Women Exposed to Cocaine in New York City</i> , 270 JAMA 1581 (1993) | 18 |
| Rafshoon, <i>What Price Beauty?</i> , <i>Boston Globe Magazine</i> (Apr. 27, 2003) | 24 |
| Reinarman & Levine, <i>The Crack Attack: Politics and Media in America's Latest Drug Scare</i> , in CRACK IN AMERICA: DEMON DRUGS AND SOCIAL JUSTICE 18 (C. Reinarman & H. Levine, eds. 1997) | 27 |
| Schacher, <i>Of Drugs and Death: Prosecutors Raise the Ante- Woman Accused of Contributing to Baby's Demise During Pregnancy</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 1, 1986 | 22 |
| STATE HEALTH PLANNING & DEV. AG'Y, HAWAI'I HEALTH PERFORMANCE PLAN (2001) | 21 |
| Steinbock, <i>The McCaughey Septuplets: Medical Miracle or Gambling with Fertility Drugs?</i> , in ETHICAL ISSUES IN MODERN MEDICINE 375 (5th ed., J. Arras & B. Steinbock, eds. 1999) .. | 24 |
| Steinberg & Geshan, <i>State Responses to Maternal Drug and Alcohol Use: An Update</i> (Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures 2000) at 15-21 | 9 |
| Sweeney, et al., <i>The Effect of Integrating Substance Abuse Treatment With Prenatal Care on Birth Outcomes</i> , J. PERINATOL., 20(4): 219 (June 2000) | 18 |
| <i>To Stop Abortion by Addict, Her Brother Steps In</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 23, 1992) | 19 |
| Tough, et al., <i>Delayed Childbearing and Its Impact on Population Rate Changes in Lower Birthweight, Multiple Birth, and Preterm Delivery</i> , 109 PEDIATRICS 399 (March 2002) | 25 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Tracy & Williams, <i>Social Consequences of Substance Abuse Among Pregnant and Parenting Women</i> , PEDIATRIC ANNALS, 20(10): 548 (1991) | 17 |
| Tronick & Beeghly, <i>Prenatal Cocaine Exposure, Child-Development, and the Compromising Effects of Cumulative Risk</i> , CLIN. PERINATOL., 26(1): 151 (1999) | 18 |
| U.S. G.A.O., ADMS BLOCK GRANT: WOMEN’S SET ASIDE DOES NOT ASSURE DRUG TREATMENT FOR PREGNANT WOMEN (1991) | 14 |
| U.S. SUBSTANCE ABUSE & MENTAL HEALTH ADMIN., THE NATIONAL TREATMENT IMPROVEMENT EVALUATION STUDY (1997) | 19 |
| R. WATSON, ADDICTIVE BEHAVIORS IN WOMEN (1994) | 17 |
| Whiteford & Vitucci, <i>Pregnancy and Addiction: Translating Research and Practice</i> , SOCIAL SCIENCE & MED., 44(9):1371 (1997) | 16 |
| Whittle & Hanretty, <i>Prescribing in Pregnancy: Identifying Abnormalities</i> , 293 BR. MED. J. 1485 (1986) | 24 |
| WILLIAMS OBSTETRICS (G. Cunningham, et al., eds., 21st ed. 2001) 1073 | 21 |
| Wisborg, et al., <i>Exposure to Tobacco Smoke in Utero and the Risk of Stillbirth and Death in the First Year of Life</i> , 154 AM. J. EPIDEMIOLOGY 322 (2001) | 25 |
| Wouldees, et al., <i>Maternal Methamphetamine Use During Pregnancy and Child Outcome: What Do We Know?</i> , N.Z. MED. J. 117: 1206 (2004) | 23 |
